one (1) year but less than thirty-six (36) months, the amount of the early withdrawal penalty is one hundred eighty 
(180) days’ forfeiture of dividends. For certificates and IRA certificates with a maturity of thirty-six (36) months or 
greater, the early withdrawal penalty is three hundred sixty-five (365) days’ forfeiture of dividends. The penalty is 
calculated as a forfeiture of part of the dividends that have been or would be earned on the account. It applies 
whether or not the dividends have been earned. If the account has not yet earned enough dividends, the penalty